

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



Planning & Development Services Policy Planning

ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

October 30, 2020

NOV 0 3 2020

RECEIVED

Registrar - Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

Re: Notice of Intention to Designate '10020 Mississauga Road'

Dear Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please find the *Notice of Intention to Designate* 10020 Mississauga Road, Brampton, Ontario as being of cultural heritage value or interest under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*. Please feel free to contact me for any further information.

Regards,

Harsh Padhya Assistant Heritage Planner 905-874-3825 harsh.padhya@brampton.ca



Public Notice

NOTICE

In accordance with Procedure By-law 160-2004, and in the matter of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O. 18, and the matter of the lands and premises, located at 10020 Mississauga Road in the City of Brampton, in the Province of Ontario:

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the City of Brampton intends to designate property situated at 10020 Mississauga Road in the City of Brampton, in the Province of Ontario, as a property of cultural heritage value or interest under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O. 18.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The brick house at 10020 Mississauga Road is located on the west side of Mississauga Road, just north of Bovaird Road in East Part Lot 11, Concession 5 in the former Township of Chinguacousy. The heritage resource is a one-and-a-half storey, detached brick house believed to have been built in the early 1880s.

SHORT STATEMENT OF THE REASON FOR THE DESIGNATION

The brick house at 10020 Mississauga Road is worthy of designation under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act* for its cultural heritage value. The property meets the criteria for designation prescribed by the Province of Ontario under two categories of design/physical value and contextual value.

The vernacular brick residence is believed to have been built in the early 1880s. It exhibits design elements of the Gothic Revival architectural style such as a cross gable roof, centre gables with a window opening and verge board, a one-storey bay window with decorative brackets and dichromatic buff brick accents over the door and window openings. The building exhibits quality of the craftsmanship. The builder showed skill in the application of buff brick accent over the window and door openings and the use of paired narrow window openings on the second floor and the bay window detailing.

TTY: 905.874.2130

DESCRIPTION OF HERITAGE ATTRIBUTES

Heritage attributes of the subject property at 10020 Mississauga Road include:-

Contextual Value

λ.

- The location of the brick dwelling on the corner lot property with visibility from Bovaird Drive West and Mississauga Road.
- The orientation of the brick residence facing east to Mississauga Road.

Design/Physical Value

- 'T'-shape plan with one-and-a-half-storey principal section and one-and-a-half-storey rear wing composition
- Cross gable roof with centre front (east) gable and centre (south) gable on the rear wing
- Rubble stone foundation
- Brick wall construction with a running bond pattern
- Segmentally arched door and window openings on the ground and second floor elevations accented with dichromatic buff brick detailing
- Wood window sills
- One storey bay window on the south elevation of the principal section of the house with mansard roof, decorative brackets and wood detail.
- Pairs of narrow window openings on the second floor of the south and north elevations of the main house and the west elevation of the rear wing.
- Porch
- Verge board
- Brick work on windows

The short statement of reason for the designation, including a description of the heritage attributes along with all other components of the detailed <u>Heritage Report: Statement of Reason for Heritage</u> <u>Designation</u>, constitute the "reason for heritage designation" required under the *Ontario Heritage Act*.

Please contact Harsh Padhya, Assistant Heritage Planner, at 905-874-3825 to view this document, and for further information. Any objections to this proposed designation must be filed with the City Clerk no later than 4:30 p.m. on November 30, 2020 (within 30 days of the publication of this notice).

Date: October 30, 2020

Peter Fay, City Clerk 2 Wellington St. W., Brampton, ON L6Y 4R2 905-874-2172 (voice), 905-874-2119 (fax) 905-874-2130 (TTY) <u>cityclerksoffice@brampton.ca</u>